L eaflet Details

CIR-338196/2024-Pendimethalin (CS) (453)-987

Pendimethalin 38.7% CS

(Selective Herbicide)

Pendimethalin 38.7% CS is a selective herbicide for use in Soybean, Cotton , Chilli, Groundnut, Mustard
Chenopodium album, Cumin Portulaca oleracea and Onion crop which controls susceptible annual grasses and
broad leaf weeds as they germinate. Pendimethalin 38.7% CS does not control perennial or well established weeds.
* Caution Toxic to aquatic organisms hence should not be used near water bodies, aquaculture or pisciculture.

Recommendation

Crop(s)

Common Name of Pest

Dosage/HA

Al (grams)

Formulation

(ml)

Dilution
in Water
(litre)

Waiting
Period
between
last spray
to harvest
(days)

Re-entry
after each

Application

(InHours)

Chilli

Echinochloa colonum, Dinebra
arabica, Brachiaria mutica,

Portul aca ol eracea, Amaranthus
spp., Commelina spp., Parthenium
hysterophorus, Digera arvensis,
Physalis minima

580.5-677.25

1500-1750

500

98

Cotton

Digitaria sanguinalis, Echinochloa
colonum, Dinebra arabica,
Eragrastis minor, Lantana camara,
Brachiaria mutica, Portulaca
oleracea, Amaranthus spp.,
Commelina communis, Parthenium
hysterophorus

580.5-677.25

1500-1750

500

101

Cumin

Portulaca oleracea, Digitaria spp.,
Digeraarvensis

580.5- 677.25

gm

1500- 1750

375-500

91

Groundnut

Echinochloa colonum, Digitaria
marginata, Commelina
bengalensis, Portulaca oleracea

580.5- 677.25gm

1500-1750

375

103

Mustard

Chenopodium album, Digera
arvensis, Amaranthus species

338.625 gm

875

375-400

111

Onion

Echinochloa colonum, Cyperus
rotundus (sedge), Cynodon
dactylon, dinebra Arabic,
Euphorbea geneculata, commelina
benghalensis (Broad |eave weeds)

580.5-677.25

1500-1750

500

104

Soybean

Echinochloa colonum, Dinebra
arabica, Digitaria sanguiulatis,
Brachiaria mutica, Dactyloctinium
aegyptium, Portulaca oleracea,
Amaranthus viridis, Euphorbia
geniculata, Cleome viscosa

580.5-677.25

1500-1750

500

40

Dactyloctenium,Portolaca
oleracea,Amaranthus
vidis,Euthobia geniculata,Cleome
viscosa
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Direction Of Use

Direction for use : Pendimethalin 38.7% CS can be applied as pre-plant incorporation in Soybean and pre-emergence
application in Cotton, transplanted Chilli and Onion . Incorporate Pendimethalin 38.7% CS in top 2-5 cm of soil with a
suitable farm implement for application as Pre-plant incorporation. For weed control in cotton before sowing or within 3
days after sowing. In Chilli and Onion apply just before transplanting or within 3 days of transplanting as pre-emergence
application. Before application, ensure that the field is prepared fine, firm and free of clods. Preparation of Spray Solution
: Mix throughly required quantity of Pendimethalin 38.7% CS in a bucket containing water with adequate stirring with or
stick. Add the remaining quantity of water as specified through agitation. Spraying instruction : 1) Do not spray against
wind direction 2) Clean the sprayer thoroughly before and spraying. Recommended Equipment : Spray Pendimethalin
38.7% CS using high volume sprayer like knapsack sprayer/foot sprayer fitted with flat fan nozzle.

Time of Application

Precautions

1) Avoid inhaation and skin contact while diluting because of spillage or spillage or splashes. Do not mix with bare
hands. 2) The user should full protective clothing, which includes rubber gloves, boots, fact shield and over al or rubber
apron or hat.

Symptoms Of Poisoning

Symptoms of poisoning may include headache, giddiness, nausea, vomiting sweating, excessive lactimation salivation.
First Aid

In case of skin contact remove contaminated clothes immediately. Wash the contaminated skin throughly with soap and
water. If inhaled, keep patient clam, remove to fresh air. In case of eye contact wash affected eye for at least 15 minutes

under running water with eyelids held open. In case of ingestion rinse mouth immediately and then drink plenty of water.
Seek medical attention.

Phytotoxicity

Antidote
There is no specific antidote. Treat the patient symptomatically.

Disposal Of Used Container

1) Packages of surplus materials and washing from the machines and containers should be disposed off in safe manner so
as to prevent environment and water pollution. 2) The used package shall not be left outside to prevent their re-use. 3)
Packages shall be broken and buried away from habitation.

Storage Conditions

1) The package containing the Herbicide shall be stored in separate rooms or premises away from the rooms or premises
used for storing other articles particularly articles of food or shall be kept in separate almirahs under lock and key
depending upon the quantity and nature of Herbicide. 2) The rooms or premises meant for storing the Herbicide shall be
well built, airy, well lit and ventilated and of sufficient dimension to avoid contamination with vapour.

Chemical Composition

|S.No| Ingredient Description Weight
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1 Pendimethalin (ai.) 38.7 % wiw,

2 Lignosulfonic acid, sodium sait, suifonated Kraft 6.66 % wiw,
lignin

3 Magnesium sulfate heptahydrate 18.24 % wiw

4 Silicicon antifoam emulsions 0.05 % wiw,

5 Poly phenylhexylurea 1.97 % wiw

6 Xanthan gum 0.02 % wiw,

7 Sulfonate naphthal ene/formal dehyde, Polymer, 0.37 % wiw,
Sodium Salt

8 Benzisothiazolinone plus methyl |sothiazolinone 0.1 % w/w
solution

9 Water Q.S. % wiw,

Tota 100 % wiw|

M anufactured By

M/s GREEN AGROCARE AND POLYMERS PRIVATE LIMITED

Flat No. 605, Sapphire Bldg., Crown City, Nr. Mutha Coll., Kalyan Rs, Kalyan, Thane-421301

M anufacturer Premises Address

Plot No. 26, Survey No. 467/1 to 3/2/P/4/P, MIDC Shinde, Nashik, Maharashtra-422102
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Digitally signed by SANJAY ARYA
Date: 2024.02.13 18:18:11
Location: CIB&RC,NH4,CGO
Complex,Faridabad.
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